

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

LISA TORREY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF
AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

**IDSAs AND DOCTOR DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON PLAINTIFFS' RICO AND ANTITRUST CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDSA AND DOCTOR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
 PLAINTIFFS’ RICO AND ANTITRUST CLAIMS 1
 STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT 3
 BACKGROUND 3
 STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 7
 ARGUMENT 11
 A. Summary Judgment Standard 12
 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Present Significant Probative Evidence Of Payments Or
 Communications Linking IDSA And The Doctors To The Insurance Defendants’
 RICO Or Antitrust Conspiracy 13
 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Set Forth Probative Evidence To Support Each Common Or
 Specific Element Of Their RICO Claims 16
 1. Plaintiffs Lack Evidence To Prove The Common Elements Of Their RICO Claims 17
 i. There Is No Evidence That The Doctors Or IDSA Engaged In Predicate
 Racketeering Acts Of Wire Fraud Or Mail Fraud 17
 ii. Plaintiffs Cannot Set Forth Probative Evidence To Prove a Pattern of
 Racketeering Activity 18
 iii. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A RICO Enterprise..... 18
 2. Plaintiffs Lack Evidence To Support Specific Elements Of Their Separate
 RICO Claims..... 19
 i. Plaintiffs’ § 1962(a) Claim Fails Because IDSA And The Doctors Had
 No Income From The Alleged Scheme And Did Not Invest Such Income 19
 ii. Plaintiffs’ § 1962(a) and 1962(b) Claims Lack a Nexus With Plaintiffs’
 Damages..... 20
 iii. Plaintiffs’ § 1962(c) Claim Fails Because IDSA And The Doctors Had No
 Supervisory Involvement In The Alleged Scheme 21
 iv. Plaintiffs’ § 1962(d) Claim Fails Because There Is No Evidence Of Knowing
 Participation In A RICO Conspiracy 21
 D. Plaintiffs Lack Significant Probative Evidence To Support Their Antitrust Claims..... 22
 1. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That IDSA Or The Doctors Agreed With The
 Insurance Defendants To Restrain Trade..... 23
 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Produce Evidence That IDSA And The Doctors Acted To
 Restrain Trade In An Antitrust Relevant Market..... 23
 3. Plaintiffs Cannot Produce Evidence That IDSA Or The Doctors Jointly
 Controlled a Monopoly Share Of Any Product Market..... 24
 4. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That IDSA And The Doctors Engaged In
 Predatory Or Exclusionary Conduct In Restraint Of Trade 25

E. Plaintiffs’ Damages Are Derivative Of Their Personal Injuries And Are Not Recoverable Under RICO Or Antitrust Law	26
F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Statute of Limitations.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	27
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Astoria Entm't, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. La. 2001).....	28
<i>Borksey v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-2302, 1995 WL 120098 (E.D. La. Mar. 15, 1995), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 105 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Chapman & Cole v. Itel Container Intern. BV</i> , 865 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Clark v. Nat'l Equities Holdings, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Clark v. Douglas</i> , No. 06-40364, 2008 WL 58774 (5th Cir. Jan. 4, 2008).....	19
<i>Consolidated Metal Prod., Inc. v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	25, 26
<i>Crowe v. Henry</i> , 43 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Cruz v. Aramark Servs.</i> , 213 Fed. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2007)	15

Davis-Lynch, Inc. v. Moreno,
667 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012), *as revised* (Jan. 12, 2012)20, 21

Delta Produce, L.P. v. H.E. Butt Grocery Co.,
2013 WL 12121118 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2013)29

DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists,
170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....25

Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,
732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984)24

Fat Butter, Ltd. v. BBVA USA Bancshares, Inc.,
2010 WL 11646900 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2010)16

First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.,
391 U.S. 253 (1968).....12

Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008)23, 25

Heller Fin., Inc. v. Grammco Computer Sales, Inc.,
71 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1996)18

Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.,
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)26

Hughes v. Tobacco Inst.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7479 (E.D. Tex. May 5, 2000), *aff'd in relevant part*,
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)26

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.,
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc)26

Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2007 WL 831806 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007).....24

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....27, 28

Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Intern. AFL-CIO,
901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990)17, 18

Love v. Nat’l Med. Enterprises,
230 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2000)28

Marucci Sports LLC v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014)22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co, Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....22

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)21

Nolen v. Nucentrix Broadband Networks Inc.,
293 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 2002)20

Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....25

In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
2012 WL 425164 (E.D. La. Feb. 9, 2012)15

Parker & Parsley Pet. Co. v. Dresser Indus.,
972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)20

Parsons v. Ford Motor Co.,
669 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1982)12

Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)29

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....26

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....20

U.S. v. Saks,
964 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1992)17

Schachar v. Am. Acad. Of Ophthalmology, Inc.,
870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)26

Shaffer v. Williams,
794 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1986)18

Spectators’ Commun. Network, Inc. v. Colonial Country Club,
253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)23

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson,
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000)19

Stearns Airport Equip. Co., Inc. v. FMC Corp.,
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)25

Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. USA Glas, Inc.,
 17 F.Supp.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1998)23

Turner v. Union Planters Bank of S. Mississippi,
 974 F. Supp. 890 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....20

Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Sawyer,
 90 F.3d 118 (5th Cir. 1996)18

Zervas v. Faulkner,
 861 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1988)17

Statutes and Codes

United States Code,
 Title 18, section 134117
 Title 18, section 1343.....17
 Title 18, section 1961(4)18
 Title 18, section 1962.....18
 Title 18, section 1962(a)19
 Title 18, section 1962(b)19, 20
 Title 18, section 1962(c)20
 Title 18, section 1962(d).....21

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
 Rule 56(a).....12
 Rule 56(c)(2).....15

Federal Rules of Evidence,
 Rule 803(8)15

Other Authorities

<https://academic.oup.com/cid/article/51/1/1/297544>5

<https://pulitzercenter.org/reporting/frances-battles-over-lyme-disease-lessons-science-communication>.....5

<https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0399077X18306760>5

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

1. 2000 IDSA Guidelines (excerpts)
2. 2006 IDSA Guidelines (excerpts)
3. 2010 IDSA Guidelines Independent Review Panel Report (excerpts)
4. Plaintiffs' March 25, 2019 Damages Disclosures (filed under seal pursuant to Court's Protective Order)
5. Declaration of Christopher D. Busky
6. Declaration of Dr. Gary P. Wormser
7. Declaration of Dr. Allen Steere
8. Declaration of Dr. Raymond J. Dattwyler
9. Declaration of Dr. John J. Halperin
10. Declaration of Dr. Eugene Shapiro
11. Declaration of Dr. Leonard Sigal

*Pursuant to Local Rule CV-7(b), only "relevant, cited-to excerpts of attached materials" are attached as exhibits to this Motion. In Exhibits 1-4, cited and relevant portions are highlighted.

**Pursuant to the Court's Protective Order in this matter, Exhibit 4 is filed under seal, with a Motion to File Under Seal filed concurrently with this Motion for Summary Judgment.

**IDSA AND DOCTOR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON PLAINTIFFS’ RICO AND ANTITRUST CLAIMS**

Defendants Infectious Diseases Society of America (“IDSA”); and Dr. Gary P. Wormser, Dr. Allen Steere, Dr. Raymond J. Dattwyler, Dr. John J. Halperin, Dr. Eugene Shapiro, and Dr. Leonard Sigal, (collectively, the “Doctors”) submit this Motion for Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ RICO and antitrust claims pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
